

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PATRICIA RODNEY

*Plaintiff*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Defendants*

Case No.: 22-cv-1445 (LAK)

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
BY AMICI CURIAE LATINOJUSTICE AND  
THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE**

Lourdes Rosado  
*President and General Counsel*  
Andrew Case  
Rayza Goldsmith  
LatinoJustice PRLDEF  
475 Riverside Drive, No. 1901  
New York NY 10115

Elizabeth Guzmán  
*General Counsel*  
Wesley Paisley  
Office of the New York City  
Public Advocate  
David N. Dinkins Municipal  
Building  
1 Centre Street, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor North  
New York, NY 10007

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Recording Law Enforcement is the Most Effective Means of Holding Officers Accountable for Misconduct. ....	3
A. Recording Devices Have Revolutionized Misconduct Investigations.....	3
B. Recordings Have Led to Discipline or Prosecution of Police and Exonerations of Defendants.....	4
C. Recordings Improve Police Conduct, both Directly and Indirectly .....	5
D. The NYPD Has a History of Unlawfully Interfering with Recording.....	7
II. The Right To Record Act Was Passed To Prevent the NYPD From Interfering with Recording by Civilians, Including in Police Precincts.....	8
A. Principles of Legislative Interpretation .....	8
B. The Plain Language of the RTRA Applies in Precincts .....	9
C. The Legislative History of the City RTRA Shows It Applies in Precincts .....	10
III. The NYPD’s No Recording In Precincts Policy Is Unlawful and Superseded by the Right to Record Act.....	14
A. The No Recording in Precincts Policy was Enacted In Violation of the City Administrative Procedures Act and is Therefore Invalid.....	15
1. Agency Obligations Under the Citywide Administrative Procedure Act.....	15
2. The NYPD Did Not Follow CAPA When Enacting the No Recording Policy.....	16
B. The No-Recording Policy Is Superseded by the Right to Record Act .....	17
IV. The Exception For Physical Interference Is Not Met Simply by Charging Obstructing Governmental Administration.....	18
A. Obstructing Governmental Administration and Physical Interference.....	19
B. The NYPD has a Long History of Charging Passive Resisters with OGA as a Means of Punishing Protected First Amendment Conduct.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>1700 York Associates v. Kaskel</i> , 701 N.Y.S.2d 333 .....	21, 22
<i>439 E. 88 Owners Corp. v. Tax Com’n of City of New York</i> , 06 Misc. 3d 1014(A) .....	21, 22
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 F. App’x 721 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018) .....	10
<i>Colon v. Martin</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 75 (2020) .....	12
<i>Colon v. Martin</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 1122 (2022) .....	12
<i>Comm. For Taxi Safety, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 971 N.Y.S. 793 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Cnty., 2013) .....	22
<i>Decker v. Campus</i> , 981 F. Supp. 851 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	24
<i>Dowling v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-cv-4954 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	24
<i>Ekukpe v. Santiago</i> , 823 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Fana v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-cv-8114, 2018 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	25
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 1348, (2d Cir. 1996); .....	12
<i>Kass v. City of New York</i> , 864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Kimmel v. State</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386 (2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 .....	2
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin–Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) .....	9
<i>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Grp. LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1 (2019) .....	10
<i>New York City Comm. for Taxi Safety v.</i> <i>New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm’n</i> , 256 A.D.2d 136 (1998) .....	19
<i>New York City Comm. for Taxi Safety v.</i> <i>New York City Taxi, Limousine Comm’n</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 449 .....	19
<i>New York Cnty. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Bloomberg</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 712 (2012) .....	9
<i>Ousmane v. City of New York</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1016(A) (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2005) .....	18
<i>Pagan v. City of New York et al.</i> , No. 25402/2020E. (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty., Jul. 21, 2022) ..	8
<i>People v. Case</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 98 (N.Y. 1977) .....	24
<i>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 192 (1979) .....	10
<i>Petersen v. Inc. Vill. of Saltaire</i> , 77 A.D.3d 954 (2010) .....	11
<i>Pomykacz v. Borough of W. Wildwood</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	14
<i>Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019) .....	9
<i>Wilder v. Village of Amityville</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	25
<i>Xiang Fu He v. Troon Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 167 (2019) .....	10, 12

**Statutes**

General Municipal Law § 50-h ..... 12  
 N.Y. City Charter § 1041–46 ..... *passim*  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 14-189..... 11, 12, 23  
 N.Y.P.L. § 195.05..... 23

**Other Authorities**

ACLU of Oregon, “Victory! ACLU of Oregon Settles Lawsuit on Behalf of Portland Woman  
 Whose Phone Was Seized While Filming Police in 2013,” Apr. 10, 2017..... 6  
 Blau, Reuven, “Protesters Filing First Wave of Police Brutality Lawsuits Against NYPD,”  
*The City*, June 16, 2020 ..... 26  
 City of New York, *The City Record*, May 1, 2017. .... 21  
 Civilian Complaint Review Board, 2011 Annual Report..... 7  
 Civilian Complaint Review Board, 2021 Annual Report..... 7  
 Civilian Complaint Review Board, Executive Director’s Monthly Report, Oct. 2022..... 7  
 Coltin, Jeff, “NYPD Officers are Supposed to be Fired for Lying. They Aren’t.” *City & State  
 New York*, Apr. 11, 2022 ..... 7  
 Cruz, David, “An Unexpected Attack’: NYPD Charges at Bewildered West Village Diners to  
 Arrest Handful of Protesters,” *Gothamist*, Sept. 27, 2020. .... 26  
 Del Signore, John, “Brooklyn Woman Sues NYPD For Arresting Her Because She Filmed  
 Stop-And-Frisk,” *Gothamist*, Dec. 17, 2012 ..... 26  
 Dwyer, Jim, “A Switch is Flipped, and Justice Listens In,”  
*The New York Times*, Dec. 8, 2007 ..... 3  
 Goldstein, Joseph & Surico, John, “New York Detective Guilty of Lying About Drug Arrest,”  
*The New York Times*, Jan. 24, 2018. .... 4  
 Goldstein, Joseph “ ‘Testilying’ by Police: A Stubborn Problem,” *The New York Times*, Mar.  
 18, 2018..... 5  
 LatinoJustice PRLDEF, “Shielded From Accountability: How NYPD Officers Get Away  
 With Lying To The CCRB,” Apr. 2022 ..... 8  
 Meara, Paul, “Surveillance Video Proves NYPD Officer Lied About Alleged Vehicular  
 Assault,” *BET*, Nov. 24, 2019. .... 5  
 Metropolitan Police Department OPS-304-19, July 19, 2012..... 16  
 Moore, Tina and Woods, Amanda, “NYPD Bans Civilians From Recording Video Inside  
 Precincts,” *New York Post*, Aug. 18, 2018..... 22  
 New York City Civilian Complaint Review Board, *Worth A Thousand Words: Examining  
 Officer Interference with Civilian Recording*, June 2017. .... 15  
 New York City Council, Committee Report of the Justice Division, June 18, 2020, at 6. .... 15  
 New York City Council, Committee Report of the Justice Division, June 18, 2020, at 7. .... 14

New York City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety, June 18, 2020, at 35:15–20 ..... 15

New York City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety, June 18, 2020, at 7:8–11. .... 17

New York City Council, Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee on Public Safety, June 9, 2020, at 36:4–7 ..... 13

New York City Department of Investigation, “Investigation into NYPD Response to the George Floyd Protests,” Dec. 18, 2020, pp. 9–16 ..... 26

Office of the Mayor, “Mayor de Blasio Signs NYPD Accountability Package at Black Lives Matter Mural,” July 15, 2020 at 26:30 ..... 16

Parker, Billy, “Cops Caught Lying on Tape Gets 4 Months in Jail,” *Gothamist*, Sept. 23, 2009. .... 4

Pereira, Sydney and Hogan, Gwynne “Heavily Armored NYPD Officers Arrest 11 While Quashing Small Anti-Trump Protest In Manhattan,” *Gothamist*, Nov. 1, 2020 ..... 27

Southall, Ashley, Video of Man Berating Officer Opens Debate Over Recording in Police Stations, *New York Times*, Aug. 21, 2018. .... 13, 18

Tempey, Nathan “A Friendly Reminder That It’s Legal to Film the Police,” *Gothamist*, Apr. 29, 2015 ..... 8

United States Department of Justice, “Attorney General Merrick B. Garland Announces Investigation of the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota, and Minneapolis Police Department,” *Department of Justice, Office of Public Affairs*, Apr. 21, 2021 ..... 5

Vasilogambros, Matt “The Feds are Investigating Local Police Departments Again. Here’s What to Expect,” *Pew Charitable Trusts*, May 3, 2021 ..... 6
